Wilmington, Delaware March 3, 2022

#0140

**Sponsor:** 

Council President Congo WHEREAS, on January 20, 2022, the City Council, as required by Section 2-101 of the City Charter and Section 2-34 of the City Code, formally declared that an At-Large Councilmanic position was vacant as of January 7, 2022, due to former Council Member At-Large Rysheema J. Dixon's resignation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to City Charter Section 2-101, when such a vacancy occurs between general elections, it is the duty of City Council to appoint a resident of the City and a member of the same political party as the Council Member who resigned to fill the vacancy until the next succeeding general election held in the City; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to City Code Section 2-34, the Committee of the Whole of City Council has recommended Albert Mills to fill the vacated At-Large Councilmanic seat.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILMINGTON that the Council appoints Albert Mills, a duly registered member of the Democratic Party residing in the City of Wilmington, to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of former Council Member At-Large Rysheema J. Dixon until the next succeeding general election held in the City.

Passed by City Council,	
ATTEST:	
	City Clerk

Daggad by City Council

**SYNOPSIS:** This Resolution appoints Albert Mills, pursuant to City Charter Section 2-101 and City Code Section 2-34, to fill the vacancy created by the resignation of former Council Member At-Large Rysheema J. Dixon in accordance with the recommendation of the Committee of the Whole of City Council.